IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR UMATILLA COURTY -

In the Matter of locating, establishing, : altering, widening, straightening and changing a County Road crossing the West : half of section 12, Township 1 South, Range 32 East, W.M. in Umatilla County, Oregon, designated as County Road No. 871:

Now on this day this matter coming on to be heard upon the report of the Board of County Road Viewers heretofore instructed to view and report upon said proposed road, and said report having been publicly read on two different days of the same term of court, to-wit: Having been publicly read the first time on June 23, 1927; and publicly read the second time on June 24, 1927, and is now up for final hearing, and it duly appearing that no objections or exceptions are on file against said road or report, and said board of viewers finds that said road has laid out would be a practical and necessary one, and a benefit to the general public and recommends that said road be declared and established as a county road of Umatilla County, Oregon; and the said board finds that the owners of the land through which said road is to be laid out and established will be damaged and the land rendered less valuable by reason of the establishing of said road, as follows:

That in lieu of damages the County construct a good and substantial undercrossing for stock on the Northwest quarter of S<sub>e</sub>ction 12, Township 1 south, range 32 East, W.M and also a three wire fince with posts a rod apart on each side of the right of way or rood way through the same property. All other lands traversed by the above mentioned and proposed road are not made less valuable by reason of its establishment.

IT IS THEREFORE HEREBY ORDERED that said report of the board of County Road viewers, be approved, that said road be established and declared a public highway of Umatilla County.

DATED this 25th day of June, 1927.

And Schurg Ju ommissioner ounty

County Commissioner